Tillamook County DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
BUILDING, PLANNING & ON-SITE SANITATION SECTIONS

1510 - B Third Street
Tillamook, Oregon 97141
www.tillamookcounty.gov

Building (503) 842-3407
Planning (503) 842-3408

On-Site Sanitation (503) 842-3409
FAX (503) 842-1819

Toll Free 1 (800) 488-8280

Land of Cheese, Trees and Ocean Breeze

NON-CONFORMING MINOR REVIEW #851-23-000554-PLNG: LONG

NOTICE TO MORTGAGEE, LIENHOLDER, VENDOR OR SELLER:
ORS 215 REQUIRES THAT IF YOU RECEIVE THIS NOTICE,
IT MUST BE PROMPTLY FORWARDED TO THE PURCHASER
April 4, 2024

Dear Property Owner:

This is to confirm that the Tillamook County Department of Community Development APPROVED WITH
CONDITIONS the above-cited Non-Conforming Minor Review on April 4, 2024. A copy of the application, along
with a map of the request area and the applicable criteria for review are available for inspection on the Tillamook
County Department of Community Development website: https://www.tillamookcounty.gov/commdev/landuseapps
and is also available for inspection at the Department of Community Development office located at 1510-B Third
Street, Tillamook, Oregon 97141.

Appeal of this decision. This decision may be appealed to the Director of Tillamook County Community
Development. Forms and fees must be filed in the office of this Department before 4:00pm on April 16, 2024. This
decision will become final on April 4, 2024, unless an appeal is filed in accordance with Tillamook County Land Use
Ordinance Article 10.

Request: Non-Conforming Minor Review request to allow for the alteration and expansion of an existing non-
conforming single-family dwelling, to remove and replace a portion of the southerly (front) portion of
the single-family dwelling and add an addition of living space, garage and a second story deck to the
southernly, westerly, and northernly (front, side, and rear) portion of the subject property.

Location: The subject property is within a subdivision known as Tierra Del Mar Beach, Unincorporated
Tillamook County, north of Pacific City / Woods, located at 5710 Holly Avenue, a County Road, and
designated as Tax Lot 6700 in Section 6BC of Township 4 South, Range 10 West of the Willamette
Meridian, Tillamook County, Oregon.

Zone: Rural Residential 2 Acre (RR-2)
Applicant: Matt Long, PO Box 117, Pacific City, OR 97135

Property
Owner: Matthew and Anne Long, PO Box 117, Pacific City, OR 97135
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CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Failure to comply with the Conditions of Approval and Tillamook County Land Use Ordinance
provisions may result in nullification of this approval or citations.

i

Sincerely,

The applicant/property owner shall obtain all required Federal, State, and Local permits,
including and demolition permits, as applicable.

All applicable permits, including a consolidated Building/Zoning Permit from the Tillamook
County Department of Community Development shall be obtained prior to construction of
the proposed alteration and expansion.

The applicant/property owner shall submit a site plan drawn to scale. The site plan shall be
submitted to the Department of Community Development at the time of consolidated
Building/Zoning Permit application submittal.

Development shall maintain a 5-foot 3 %2 inch front yard setback as shown on the submitted
site plan included in “Exhibit B” of this report.

Applicant/property owner shall comply with the applicable standards of TCLUO Section
3.010: Rural Residential 2 Acres (RR-2) Zone for development of the property.

If bedrooms are proposed, shall obtain applicable sanitation permits from the Tillamook
County On-site Sanitation Department prior to consolidated Building/Zoning Permit.

Applicant/property owner shall comply with the relevant standards of TCLUO Section 3.530:
Beach and Dune Hazard (BD) Overlay Zone. A Dune Area Development Permit is required
for development.

This approval expires if a Building Permit is not applied for within two (2) years of issuance
of this approval, or an extension is requested from, and approved by this Department prior to
its expiration.

illamook County Depam:n%nt of Community Development

GN o s

She& Shoemaker, Land Use Planner

2ok .

tfah Absher, Director, CFM

Enc.: Vicinity, Assessor’s and Zoning maps
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Tillamook County

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
BUILDING, PLANNING & ON-SITE SANITATION SECTIONS

1510 — B Third Street
Tillamook, Oregon 97141
www.tillamookcounty.gov

Building (503) 842-3407
Planning (503) 842-3408

On-Site Sanitation (503) 842-3409
FAX (503) 842-1819

Toll Free 1 (800) 488-8280

Land of Cheese, Trees and Ocean Breeze

NON-CONFORMING MINOR REVIEW #851-23-000554-PLNG: LONG

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION AND STAFF REPORT

DECISION: Approved with Conditions

DECISION DATE: April 4, 2024

REPORT PREPARED BY: Sheila Shoemaker, Land Use Planner ()/ S '

I. GENERAL INFORMATION:

Request:

Location:

Zone:

Applicant:

Property Owners:

#851-23-000554-PLNG: Long

Non-Conforming Minor Review request to allow for the alteration and expansion of an
existing non-conforming single-family dwelling, to remove and replace a portion of the
southerly (front) portion of the single-family dwelling and add an addition of living space,
garage and a second story deck to the southernly, westerly, and northernly (front, side, and
rear) portion of the subject property ‘Exhibit B’.

The subject property is within a subdivision known as Tierra Del Mar Beach, Unincorporated
Tillamook County, north of Pacific City / Woods, located at 5710 Holly Avenue, a County
Road, and designated as Tax Lot 6700 in Section 6BC of Township 4 South, Range 10 West
of the Willamette Meridian, Tillamook County, Oregon ‘Exhibit A’.

Rural Residential 2 Acre (RR-2)

Matt Long, PO Box 117, Pacific City, OR 97135

Matthew and Anne Long, PO Box 117, Pacific City, OR 97135



II.

II1.

IVv.

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:

According to Tillamook County Assessor’s records, the subject property is approximately 0.12 acres and is
developed with an existing single-story 655 square foot single-family dwelling ‘Exhibit A’. Tillamook County
Assessor’s records indicated that the existing house was built in 1960 ‘Exhibit A’.

The surrounding area is also zoned Rural Residential 2 Acre (RR-2) and is developed with residential and accessory
structures ‘Exhibit A’. The subject property contains no mapped wetlands according to the National Wetlands
Inventory Map and is in FEMA Flood Zone ‘X’, an area of minimal flood hazard. As depicted on FEMA FIRM
41057C0715F dated September 28, 2018 ‘Exhibit A’.

APPLICABLE ORDINANCE AND COMPREHENSIVE PLAN PROVISIONS:

The desired use is governed through the following sections of the Tillamook County Land Use Ordinance (TCLUO).
The suitability of the proposed use, in light of these criteria, is discussed in Section IV of this report:

A. Section 3.010: Rural Residential 2 Acre (RR-2) Zone
B. Section 3.530: Beach and Dune Overlay (BD) Zone
C. Article VII: Nonconforming Uses and Structures

ANALYSIS:

A. Section 3.010: Rural Residential 2 Acre (RR-2) Zone

(1) PURPOSE: The purpose of the RR zone is to provide for the creation and use of small acreage
residential homesites. Land that is suitable for Rural Residential use has limited value for farm or forest
use; it is physically capable of having homesites on parcels of five acres or less; and it can be utilized
for residential purposes without constraining the use of surrounding resource-zoned properties for
resource-production purposes.

(2) USES PERMITTED OUTRIGHT: In the RR zone, the following uses and their accessory uses are
permitted outright, subject to all applicable supplementary regulations contained in this Ordinance.

(a) Single-family dwelling

Findings: Staff finds that the residential use of a single-family dwelling is a use permitted outright in the underlying
zone.

(4) STANDARDS: Land divisions and development in the RR-2 and RR- 10 zone shall conform to the following
standards, unless more restrictive supplemental regulations apply:

(f) The minimum front yard shall be 20 feet.
(g) The minimum side yard shall be 5 feet; on the street side of a corner lot, it shall be no less than 15 feet.

(h) The minimum rear yard shall be 20 feet; on a corner lot, it shall be no less than 5 feet.

Findings: The lot is considered a standard lot per the Tierra Del Mar Beach subdivision map ‘Exhibit A’. The
existing dwelling is considered non-conforming as it does not meet the required 20-foot front yard setback from the
southerly property line and the required 5-foot side yard setback to the easterly property line ‘Exhibit B’. The
applicant is proposing to alter the southerly (front) portion of the single-family dwelling that maintains a 4-foot
setback and replace it with living space and a roof overhang, increasing the setback to 5-feet 3 %2 inches. The
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proposed expansion to the westerly (side) and northern (rear) is for the addition of living space, attached garage and
a second story deck ‘Exhibit B’.

Because the dwelling does not maintain the required 20-foot front yard setback as outlined in Subsection 4:
Development Standards of TCLUO Section 3.010: Rural Residential 2-acre (RR-2) Zone, the proposed expansions
are subject to the provisions of TCLUO Article 7: Non-conforming uses and structures.

B. Article III, Section 3.530: Beach and Dune Hazard Overlay (BD) Zone

Findings: The subject property is located in a Beach and Dune Overlay Zone, an area of Stabilized Foredune and
Stabilized Younger Foredune as mapped in the Department of Oregon Geology and Mineral Industries (DOGAMI)
Open File report 0-20-13 ‘Exhibit A’.

A Dune Area Development Permit will be required for the proposed alteration and expansion.

A Condition of Approval can be made to require demonstration of compliance with the provisions of TCLUO
Section 3.530: Beach and Dune Hazard (BD) Overlay Zone at the time of consolidated Building/Zoning Permit
application submittal.

C. Article VII, Section 7.020: Nonconforming Uses and Structures
The purpose of the NONCONFORMING USES AND STRUCTURES provisions are to establish standards and
procedures regulating the continuation, improvement and replacement of structures and uses which pre-date, and
which do not comply with, this Ordinance. The intent is to allow changes to nonconforming uses and structures in
a manner that does not increase the level of adverse impact to surrounding areas. These provisions are intended to
be consistent with ORS 215.130.

TCLUO Section 7.020(1): Definitions: A nonconforming structure is defined in the Tillamook County Land Use
Ordinance (TCLUQ) Section 7.020 as “A structure that does not conform to current requirements of this Ordinance
but which legally existed at the time the applicable section(s) of the Ordinance took effect.”

Findings: County records indicate the subject property was developed prior to adoption of land use regulations in
Tillamook County ‘Exhibit A’. Staff finds the structure is considered non-conforming as defined above ‘Exhibits
A and B’.

TCLUO Section 7.020(4): Alteration or Expansion: indicates that the expansion of a nonconforming structure
shall be subject to satisfaction of the Nonconforming Minor Review criteria.

Findings: Staff finds that Applicant’s request constitutes an alteration and expansion of a nonconforming structure
and is therefore subject to the Minor Nonconforming Review process which is addressed below.

TCLUO Article X requires notice of Non-Conforming Minor Review applications to be mailed to landowners
within 250 feet of the subject property and applicable agencies. Staff must allow at least 14 days for written
comment and must consider received comments in making the decision.

Findings: A notice of the request was mailed to property owners within 250 feet of the subject property and
impacted agencies January 29, 2024. No comments were received. A re-notice of the request amending the scope
of work to reflect the submitted site plan and narrative was to property owners within 250 feet of the subject property
and impacted agencies March 19, 2024. No comments were received.

1. Article VII, Section 11 Minor Review

Application is made under the fee and procedures for a Type Il Administrative Review and is reviewed using the
following review criteria. A request may be permitted if:
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(a) The request will have no greater adverse impact on neighboring areas than the existing use or structure when
the current zoning went into effect, considering:
i. A comparison of existing use or structure with the proposed change using the following factors:
(1) Noise, vibration, dust, odor, fumes, glare, or smoke detectable at the property line or off-site;
(2) Number and kinds of vehicular trips to the site;

Findings: Applicant states current use of the property is residential and will continue to be used as residential
and will not have any additional impacts on neighboring residences and they propose to create two enclosed
parking areas on property ‘Exhibit B’.

Staff finds that the proposed expansion of the dwelling and location of improvements will not affect the listed
items. Staff find these criteria are met.

(3) Amount and nature of outside storage, loading and parking;
(4) Visual impact;

(5) Hours of operation;

(6) Effect on existing vegetation;

(7) Effect on water drainage and water quality,

Findings: Applicant states the site will remain residential. The proposed expansion is not a change in use and
therefore no hours of operation compared to those typical for residential uses are expected to change as a result of
the proposed development.

Applicant is proposing an alteration and expansion of the existing dwelling and plans to remove some trees and
states will revegerate with beach grass and splash guards will be used to mitigate effects of storm water. The
applicant states water drainage will conform to residential codes that apply to the site and conform as dictated by
the Beach and Dune Report ‘Exhibit B’.

As stated above, the property is in a Beach and Dune Overlay Zone and development is subject to a Dune Area
Development Permit. Recommendations for vegetation and water drainage management are part of the Geologic
Hazard Report required for review of a Dune Development Permit. A Condition of Approval can be made to
require demonstration of compliance with the provisions of TCLUO Section 3.530: Beach and Dune Hazard (BD)
Overlay Zone at the time of consolidated zoning and building permit application submittal.

Staff finds criteria are met or can be met through the Conditions of Approval.

(8) Service or other benefit to the use or structure provides to the area; and
(9) Other factors relating to conflicts or incompatibility with the character or needs of the area.

Findings: Applicant states the dwelling will continue to be residential while improving the livability of the
current structure for the current residence who are permanent full-time residents ‘Exhibit B’.

Staff finds that the use of the single-family dwelling will remain residential in nature. Any services or benefits
that could be provided remain unchanged. Staff finds these criteria are met.

ii. The character and history of the use and of development in the surrounding area.
Findings: County records indicate the single-family dwelling has existed on the subject property since 1960, is
located in an area predominantly consisting of residential uses and the dwelling will remain devoted to residential

use ‘Exhibits A and B’. Staff finds that the subject property is served by existing County roads in a developed area
consistent with the Applicant’s property. Surrounding and adjacent properties are similar in nature and are
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IV.

consistent with the character and history of the use and development in the surrounding area. Staff finds this
criterion met.

(b) The request shall maintain a minimum separation of six feet between structures, and comply with the clear
vision area of Section 4.010. The Department may require the applicant to submit a site survey or similar
information to assist in making these determinations.

Findings: The subject property is not a corner lot and the requirements of TCLUO Section 4.010 are not applicable
‘Exhibit A and Exhibit B’. The proposed site plan does not indicate detached structures ‘Exhibit A and Exhibit B’.

Staff finds that the proposed development will have no greater adverse impact on neighboring areas than the existing
structures particularly given the structure will continue to be devoted to single-family residential use ‘Exhibit B’.
Staff find these criteria are met.

DECISION: APPROVED WITH CONDITIONS

Staff concludes that the applicant has satisfied the review criteria, and can meet all applicable requirements at the
time of application. Therefore, Staff approves this request. No further development shall occur on the subject
property without prior land use approval. This approval does not address any additional development of the subject

property.

By accepting this approval, the applicant and property owner agrees to indemnify, defend, save, and hold harmless
Tillamook County, and its officers, agents, and employees from any claim, suit, action, or activity undertaken under
this approval, including construction under a Building Permit approved subject to this approval. The applicant and
property owner shall obtain all of the necessary local, state, and federal permits and comply with all applicable
regulations for the proposed construction.

Appeal of this decision. This decision may be appealed to the Tillamook County Planning Commission, who will
hold a public hearing. In such case, forms and fees must be filed in the office of this Department before 4:00 PM
on April 16, 2024.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL:
Failure to comply with the Conditions of Approval and Tillamook County Land Use Ordinance provisions may
result in nullification of this approval or citations.

1. The applicant/property owner shall obtain all required Federal, State, and Local permits, including and
demolition permits, as applicable.

2. All applicable permits, including a consolidated Building/Zoning Permit from the Tillamook County
Department of Community Development shall be obtained prior to construction of the proposed alteration and
expansion.

3. The applicant/property owner shall submit a site plan drawn to scale. The site plan shall be submitted to the
Department of Community Development at the time of consolidated Building/Zoning Permit application
submittal.

4. Development shall maintain a 5-foot 3 %2 inch front yard setback as shown on the submitted site plan included
in “Exhibit B” of this report.

5. Applicant/property owner shall comply with the applicable standards of TCLUO Section 3.010: Rural
Residential 2 Acres (RR-2) Zone for development of the property.
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6. If bedrooms are proposed, shall obtain applicable sanitation permits from the Tillamook County On-site
Sanitation Department prior to consolidated Building/Zoning Permit.

7. Applicant/property owner shall comply with the relevant standards of TCLUO Section 3.530: Beach and Dune
Hazard (BD) Overlay Zone. A Dune Area Development Permit is required for development.

8. This approval expires if a Building Permit is not applied for within two (2) years of issuance of this approval,
or an extension is requested from, and approved by this Department prior to its expiration.

VI. EXHIBITS
A. Vicinity map, Assessor’s map, Zoning map, Tax Assessor’s Summary Report, Wetlands and FEMA DFIR,

Beach and Dune Overlay map and Geologic Hazard Area map, Tierra Del Mar Beach Subdivision map
B. Applicant’s Submittal
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EXHIBIT A



VICINITY MAP

e
e,_? (/

{ i e
Ne&ﬁ‘iahmie.- (] : : ‘

e Y

Ma nfa.nlt!‘?ﬂ:.’oh?lzk
Whegler

f —

v

§
i

Rockavqféy Beach, _ B -
| | s

BarvhewwWa;gfgip‘T‘rr, Docks
Gatibald N ' o

o s
Byl | /
Bayi {

[ \ Siskeffilte~"
s : | fit - I

1 A ™
Oce;n‘,_siu‘: i .l‘l&.mﬁ(ﬂ( =

Nétjé'ms/" b
bou | Fow | asow | 257w |
) |
} | |
\ ;

SUBJECT AN

LOCATION },’“. \

f8.
Nesxowin e N
P a\ |
N =
{ ) e
. SIS T g

#851-23-000554-PLNG:
Long



MAPPING. "

SEW20.

Generated with the GeoMOOSE Printing Utilities



THIS MAP WAS PREPARED FOR | . w m m mes SWIM N.W.1/4 SEC.6 T.4S. R.10W. W.M.
L.__._l_Ln_L_l_LLLA-L!—I—LJ

 ASSESSMENT PURPOSE ONLY |

04S10W06BC

TILLAMOOK COUNTY TIERRA DEL MAR

1" = 100°
SEE MAP 4S5 10W 6
MC.

- Tne e
105 - e

PUBLIC EASEMENT

war

2D S01AC.
O HE

X e
ST [ — v,  PARCELZ 4 8_2
L ‘? 4 o ‘\ﬂ

'SE asAl g e N

I ; : ; =3 ,’k
PARCEI:1 ) Y K)\ r)/z)/ ¥/ lf
QU - !L ¥
P g
OL k =

PARCEL 3

SEE MAP 4S 10W 6

04S10W06BC

TIERRA DEL MAR

Revised 2/14/23, WS



Tillamook County
2023 Real Property Assessment Report

Account 208439
Map 431006BC06700 Tax Status Assessable
Code - Tax ID 0802 - 208439 Account Status  Active
Subtype NORMAL
Legal Descr Multiple Lots - See legal report for full description
Mailing LONG, MATTHEW & ANNE Deed Reference # 2022-3456
PO BOX 117 d .27
PACIFIC CITY OR 87435 Sales Date/Price  05-27-2022 / $550,000
Appraiser RANDY WILSON
Property Class 101 MA SA NH
RMV Class 101 09 ST 919
Site Situs Address City
1 5710 HOLLY AVE COUNTY
Value Summary
Code Area RMV MAV AV RMV Exception CPR %
0802 Land 113,250 Land 0
Impr 148,550 Impr 0
Code Area Total 261,800 106,380 106,380 0
Grand Total 261,800 106,380 106,380 0
Land Breakdown
Code Plan Trend
Area ID# RFPD Ex Zone Value Source % Size Land Class Trended RMV
0802 LANDSCAPE - FAIR 100 500
1 RR-2  Market 114 0.12 AC 100,550
0SD - AVERAGE 100 12,200
Code Area Total 0.12 AC 113,250
Improvement Breakdown
Code Year Stat Trend
Area ID# Built Class Description % Total Sqft Ex% MS Acct Trended RMV
0802 ¢ 1960 138  Unique (Octagon, Dome, or A-frame) 127 655 148,550
Code Area Total 655 148,550
Exemptions / Special Assessments / Notations
Code Area 0802
Special Assessments Amount Year Used
= SOLID WASTE 12.00 2023
Notations

8 MULTILOT-SINGLE LOT VALUE ADDED 2014

Comments

3/11/2024 9:48 AM

4/6/09 Phase 1 Desk Review-Eff. age changed per notes, updated inv.LM 8/12 Combnd. w/TL #6800 of (.06)-
Acge. & values reflect chge.-(RMV & MAV) RCW 1/2013 Replacement deck, chkd. inventory and added photo.
RCW 03/04/14 Reappraised land, tabled values.ef 6/11/2014 New photo of imps. RCW

Page 1 of 1
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Beach and Dune Overlay Zone
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PUBLIC in and for satel Counly and State personally appeared the Within named M.F

a single person

Pollock Iell kMewn by meto bethe identical persen describec in anc who executecl

the ywevthin ansirument ane acknowledged tome thot She executed the some

e
e s TN yaen7E Y
?__‘1_5‘1-5

BEACH

1592
57 Wpea, 332

7 alle

L
o S

Sury eyors C ertificate
STATE of OREGaN s
COUNTYoF ﬂLLﬁMaon} w

/ IAM Austix Being first auly Sworn depose
wnd say that Ihave correctly su rveyed and

4 marked wilk Proper momtmenfs the ¢yact

of Land Shoren onthe wWithin map €obe known.
as TIERRA DEL MAR BEACH one bounded as
follows. To wit., Beginming atapointN.
17" 57'E Aoteet fram thete Section couner onthe
West {ine of Section b.Tp. #.5.R.10.%. vill. Mer.Ore
Thence # 73" 3 w. wayfeet | ThenceNIhv, v18¢
feel, ThemceN.17°57'E, woofeet. Thence 5.72°3F

99%afeet, Thence East arsizfeet ThenceS. 32-v,
Ykofeet, Thence $.20' vy, 3bofeet. Thenee Mest2ras:

feet. ThenceN.72°3 W, 3oxfeet tathe place of
beginning.
A, A Surveyor.

Subscriacy ana swnuitbefarame this %
d.;' of Sepéemder 1 935 \_7# £
NOTARY PUBLIC Fax QREGON
My €omimission ex pires h.?;,g 17ir
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LN K A v Notory Public fox Oregou

My €ommission €XPires }.u; Eaecrs
Appre vedﬂ%@-ﬁﬁ(‘ounbj sw'rue)» o7,

Approved hy the County Coug f Tikkamoa

k Couh'f\/ Octfober 9, (935
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<o COUNty Copmissioner

unty Comssiissioner

Taxes are pard in full - Lennty Shenff

~..County Assessor
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EXHIBIT B



Tillamook County Department of Community Development
1510-B Third Street. Tillamook, OR 97141 i) Tel: 503-842-3408  Fax: 503-842-1819

www.co.tillamook.or.us

PLANNING APPLICATION e DR

Applicant FT{Check Box if Same as Property Owner)

Name: Phone: 5;;3_2‘0-3‘2 QA o
Address:p_Q g:@ T : CO\JM‘\”f"'

City:‘?\g: fic C:"'\‘p State: & R Zip: 97 135 ClApproved [Denied
Email: |apg. P JK’a anail. Cana Received by: ALY

< Y ) : Z
Property Owner Receipt#: |5445 2
Name: Phone: FEgk: K}S DO

Address: Permit No: 35
City: State: Zip: 851‘%'.&&(1_4) NG
Email:
Request: +='o oy ’ s eptv
il
Type Il Type Il Type IV
[J Farm/Forest Review [J Appeal of Director’s Decision
[J Conditional Use Review [ Extension of Time [0 Appeal of Planning Commission
I Variance [] Detailed Hazard Report Decision
[J Exception to Resource or Riparian Setback [ Conditional Use (As deemed [J Ordinance Amendment
E}Nxonconforming Review (Major or Minor) by Director) [J Large-Scale Zoning Map
OO0 Development Permit Review for Estuary O Ordinance Amendment Amendment
Development ] Map Amendment L] Plan and/or Code Text
(] Non-farm dwelling in Farm Zone [J Goal Exception Amendment
[ Foredune Grading Permit Review
[] Neskowin Coastal Hazards Area
Location:
Site Address: 57 }o Hrgllv Ave Cloverdale LOR 11N
Map Number: L{ (D b Al ip O
Township Range Section Tax Lot(s)

Clerk’s Instrument #:

Authorization

This permit application does not assure permit approval. The applicant and/or property owner shall be responsible for
obtaining any other necessary federal, state, and local permits. The applicant verifies that the information submitted is
complete, accurate, and consistent with other information submitted with this application.

R 3 12/x/z23
Property ®wner Signature (Rgdqfired) { Dhte

Applicant Signature Date

| Land Use Application Rev. 2/22/17




Home owners statement/proposal

Matt and Anne Long

5710 Holly Ave
Cloverdale, Oregon 97112
Tierra Del Mar Beach

PO Box 117

Pacific City, OR 97135

The existing A-frame structure does not conform to current setback codes. The structure faces
south with zero setback on the east side of the structure to the property line. The setback to
the south property line/Holly Ave currently sits at 4’. Proposed construction for building an
addition to the current structure will remove a front entry way from the current building, moving
the setback to main structure foundation at 7’ 3 1/2”, with a current overhang of roof eves at an
additional 2’, leaving a proposed and improved set back of 5’ 3 1/2” from the county property
line/Holly Ave. The intent of this proposal is to be allowed to construct an addition to the
existing residential building along the existing structures south facing setback as outlined
above. See provided architectural drawings for clarification.

In regards to the properties west property line bordering once again Holly Ave, as this is a
corner lot with Holly Ave wrapping around the south west corner. The proposal is to build the
addition to within 16’ of the west property line with a 6’ deck running the length of the new
building off the 2nd floor and a walkway at the ground level running the length of the building,
leaving a set back from county line of 10’. Holly Ave in this location has been encroached on,
giving it the look and feel of a driveway more than a residential road, servicing 4 houses and is
a dead end road.



Planning Application
Minor Review Criteria

Matt and Anne Long
5710 Holly Ave
Cloverdale, Oregon 97112
Tierra Del Mar Beach

PO Box 117

Pacific City, OR 97135

(11) Minor review

(a) The request will have no greater adverse impact on neighboring
areas than the existing use or structure when the current zoning went
into effect, considering:

A comparison of existing use or structure with the proposed change
using the following factors:

1. Noise, vibration, dust, odor, fumes, glare, or smoke detectable at the property line or
off-site; Current use of property is residential and will continue to be used as residential.
Factors listed in this section will not be altered from current use and will not have any
additional impact on neighboring residences than a typical residential structure.

2. Numbers and kinds of vehicular trips to the site; There will be no change to the type of
vehicles or the number of trips to and from the site because the site is and will remain

residential. LO T\l L reade twoe Wdosed P\(‘Kt‘n& afkas§ aw proﬂg.r-iy_

3. Amount and nature of outside storage, loading and parking; Their will be no change to
the amount of outside storage, loading and parking because the site is and will remain
residential.

4. Visual impact; Neighboring properties visual impact will be minimal. Neighboring
properties with a beach view will be unchanged as the site is not beach front property.
Building height will be within the permitted maximum height of residential properties for this
location.

5. Hours of operation; Hours of operation will not be changed because the site is and will
remain residential.

6. Effect on existing vegetation; Effects on existing vegetation will be minimal with removal
of approximately 7 trees (1@ 12” diameter, 3 @ 7” diameter, 3 @ 5.5” diameter) out of a
stand of 19 trees. Plaw +o fevegitate w itk beash gresy,

7. Effects on water drainage and water quality; Effects on water drainage and water quality
will be unchanged as site is currently residential and will remain residential. Current



structure utilizes Tierra Del Mar Water Company and will continue to do so. Water drainage
will conform to all resmientt | code that apply to the site an fs dictated by the Beach and
DuEe Hazard Report als Wil be uled 2 wm/tigate ffects
forva vaate r
8. Service or other benefit the use of the structure provides to the area; The site will
continue to be residential while improving the livability of the current structure for the
current residence who are permanent full-time residents.

9. Other factors relating to conflicts or incompatibility with the character or needs of the
area; There are no foreseen conflicts or incompatibility with the character or needs of the
area as site is currently residential and will remain residential.

The character and history of the use and of development in the

surrounding area.
The character and history of the use and of development in the surrounding area is
predominately residential throughout the Tierra Del Mar Beach area.

(b) The request shall maintain a minimum separation of six feet
between structures and comply with the clear vision area of section
4.010.

The proposed structure will have no detached permanent structures, thus complying with six
feet of separation between structures. The pro ezqi %ucture is located on a corner lot of the
county road, Holly AveJn this location th&ﬁ%ﬁﬁi n encroached on, giving it the look and
feel of a driveway more than a residential road, servicing 4 houses and is a dead end. In our
opinion, the proposed structure will not create any unsafe driving or pedestrian conditions. For
details of compliance with the clear vision area of section 4.010. see provided architectural
drawings.
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Sheila Shoemaker

I P, e R b R i i AN L SO L AT S S L A Lt S i it
From: Matthew Long <long.pdx@gmail.com>

Sent: Monday, March 18, 2024 3:33 PM

To: Sheila Shoemaker

Subject: EXTERNAL: Re: Nonconforming Review - 851-23-000554-PLNG

[NOTICE: This message originated outside of Tillamook County -- DO NOT CLICK on links or
open attachments unless you are sure the content is safe.]

Peryour request here is a legend for the numbers and letters on the drawings. Our architect
explained these are grid lines indicating existing and proposed exterior foundation lines.

A to A = Existing building north wall foundation

B to B = Existing building south wall foundation

C to C = Existing concrete pad entryway and overhang

D to D = Proposed north wall foundation

E to E = Proposed west edge of outdoor walkway on ground level and west edge of deck on 2nd floor

1to 1 = Existing east wall foundation

2 to 2 = Existing west wall foundation

3 to 3 = Proposed addition east wall foundation from grid line Ato D
4to 4 = Proposed addition west wall foundation

On Mon, Mar 18, 2024 at 12:58 PM Sheila Shoemaker <Sheila.Shoemaker@tillamookcounty.gov> wrote:

Good afternoon Matt,

Thank you for taking my call today. As discussed, I’ve been assigned the review and need additional
information pertaining to the attached site plan. Please indicate what the letters and numbers are
representing as the legend does not have these listed. Also, due to the original notification letter listing
the orientation (north/east/south/west) incorrectly the request will need to be re-noticed allowing for
public comment. To be transparent with time lines one the re-noticed is mailed, there is a 14 day appeal
waiting period. A decision will not be rendered until the 15" day. Once the decision is rendered there is
a 12 day decision waiting period.

Sincerely,
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